Industrial 220   235   -6.3% 634   697   -9.0%

Commercial 234   250   -6.4% 829   849   -2.4%

Others 413   408   1.1% 1,688   1,614   4.6%

Total 1,509   1,510   -0.1% 5,227   5,190   0.7%

3Q18 3Q17 Var. 9M18 9M17 Var.

Residential 193   192   0.7% 595   582   2.3%

Industrial 101   100   0.6% 300   336   -10.7%

Commercial 75   76   -1.4% 244   248   -1.4%

Others 184   187   -1.4% 540   517   4.6%

Total 554   555   -0.3% 1,680   1,682   -0.1%

CPFL Paulista

CPFL Santa Cruz

RGE

CPFL Piratininga

RGE Sul

Page 67 de 67

3Q18 Results | November 12, 2018

11.11) Reconciliation of Net Debt/EBITDA Pro Forma ratio of CPFL Energia for

purposes of financial covenants calculation

(R$ million)

Note: in accordance with financial covenants calculation in cases of assets acquired by the Company.

Net Debt Pro Forma Reconciliation (3Q18)

Net debt - Generation projects

CERAN
CPFL

Renováveis

Paulista

Lajeado
Subtotal ENERCAN BAESA Chapecoense EPASA Subtotal

Borrowings and Debentures 538   5,880   -   6,418   512   -   1,215   195   1,922   8,340

(-) Cash and Cash Equivalents (112)   (1,044)   (8)   (1,163)   (11)   (56)   (62)   (7)   (136)   (1,299)

Net Debt 427   4,836   (8)   5,255   501   (56)   1,153   188   1,786   7,041

CPFL Stake (%) 65.00% 51.60% 59.93% - 48.72% 25.01% 51.00% 53.34% - -

Net Debt in Generation Projects 278   2,495   (5)   2,768   244   (14)   588   100   918   3,687

Reconciliation

20,650

(3,579)

17,071

(5,255)

3,687

15,503

EBITDA Pro Forma Reconciliation (3Q18 - LTM)

EBITDA - Generation Projects

CERAN
CPFL

Renováveis

Paulista

Lajeado
Subtotal ENERCAN BAESA Chapecoense EPASA Subtotal

Net operating revenue 330   2,011   51   2,393   578   394   863   872   2,707   5,100

Operating cost and expense (103)   (747)   (19)   (869)   (281)   (315)   (207)   (567)   (1,369)   (2,238)

EBITDA 227   1,265   32   1,524   297   80   656   305   1,338   2,862

CPFL stake (%) 65.00% 51.60% 59.93% - 48.72% 25.01% 51.00% 53.34% - -

Proportional EBITDA 148   653   19   819   144   20   335   163   662   1,481

Reconciliation

1,993

1,578

1,122

955

5,649

(301)

(1,524)

1,481

5,306

2.92x

CPFL Energia - 3Q18 LTM

(+) Proportional EBITDA

EBITDA Pro Forma

Net income

Net Debt / EBITDA Pro Forma

Amortization

Financial Results

Income Tax /Social Contribution

EBITDA

(-) Equity income

(-) EBITDA - Fully consolidated projects

Investees accounted for under the equity method

Total

CPFL Energia

Net Debt (Pro Forma)

3Q18 - LTM

Majority-controlled subsidiaries (fully consolidated)